In the Bnited States Court of Federal Claims

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS
No. 15-0115V
Filed: May 23, 2016
Unpublished

deode de vk ook de A W W K W e e e R o ke ke kR e o d %
_’

Petitioner, Damages Decision Based on Proffer;
Influenza (*flu”} Vaccine; Shoulder
Injury Related to Vaceine Administration
(“SIRVAT); Complex Regional Pain
Syndrome (“CRPS™); Special

Processing Unit "SPU")

V.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

* % ok E R % & %

Respandent.

*

E I I O A R R B L B R

Brian L. Cinelli, Marcus & Cinelli, LLP, Willlamsville, NY, for petitioner.
Alexis B. Babcack, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC, for respondent.

DECISION AWARDING DAMAGES'

Dorsey, Chief Special Master;

On February 4, 201 5,— (“petitioner’) filed a petition for compensation
under the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, 42 U.5.C. §300aa-10, ef

seq.,? (the “Vaccine Act"). Petitioner alleged that as a resuilt of an influenza (*fiu”)
vaceination on August 13, 2013, she suffered from Complex Regional Pain Syndrome
(“CRP&"), Petition at 1. The case was assigned to the Speciai Processing Unit ("SPU”)
of the Office of Special Masters.

On August 19, 2015, a ruling on eniitlement was issued, finding petitioner entitled
to compensation for a Shoulder Injury Related to Vaccine Administration (*SIRVAT), with
sequelae of CRPS. On May 20, 2018, respondent filed a proffer on award of
compensation (“Proffer’) indicating petitioner should be awarded $192,439.12 for actual
and projected pain and suffering; $9,617.91 to satisfy a State of New York Medicaid
lien; and an amount sufficient to purchase an annuity contract as described in Proffer

1 Because this unpublished decision contains @ reasened explanation for the action in this case, the
undersigned intends to post it on the United States Court of Federatf Claims' website, in accordance with
the E-Government Act of 2002. 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note (2012) (Federal Managemeni and Promation of
Flectronic Government Services}. In accordances with Vaccine Rule 18(b), petitioner has 14 days 10
identify and move to redact medicat or other information, the disclosure of which would censtitute an
unwarranted invasion of privacy. If, upon review, the undersigned agress that the identified material fits
within this definition, the undersigned will redact such madlerial from publiic access.

2 Mational Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 93-650, 100 Stat. 3755. Hereinafter, for
ease of citation, all *§” references to the Vaccine Act will be to the pertinent subparagraph of 42 U.5.C. §
300aa (2012).



Section 11.C. Proffer at 1-5. In the Proffer, respondent represented that petitioner
agrees with the proffered award. Based on the record as a whole, the undersigned
finds that petitioner is entitled to an award as stated in the Proffer.

(A) A TJump sum payment of $225,554.28, representing compensation for life
care expenses expected to be incurred during the first year after
judgment ($33,115.16) and pain and suffering ($192,439.12), in the form

of a check payable to petitioner,—

(B) A lump sum payment of $9,617.91, representing compensation for
satisfaction of the State of New York Medicaid lien, payable jointly to
petitioner and

New York State Department of Health
P.0O. Box 415874
Boston, MA 02241-5874
Attn: Ms.

Medicaid ID#: IIEGEB
Recovery Case #: I

Petitioner agrees fo endorse this payment to the State of New York.

{C) An amount sufficient to purchase the annuity contract described in the
Proffer Section II.C.

The clerk of the court is directed to enter judgment in accordance with this
decision®

IT 1S SO ORDERED.
s/Nora Beth Dorsey

MNora Beth Dorsey
Chief Special Master

3 Pursuant to Vaccine Rule 11{a}, eniry of judgment ¢can be expedited by the partles joint filing of notice
renouncing the right to seek review.



IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS
I )
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) No. 15-115V
) Chief Special Master Dorsey
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN ) ECTF
SERVICES, )
}
Respondent. }
)

RESPONDENT'S PROFFER ON AWARD OF COMPENSATION

1. Items of Compensation
A, Life Care ltemg

Respondent engaged life care platm_ and
pestioner cagezed [+ 7=+ = cstmason

of _’s future vaccine-injury related needs. For the purposes of this proffer, the term
“vaccine related” is as described in the respondent’s Rule 4(c) Report, filed July 1, 2015, All
iterns of compensation identified in the life care plan are supported by the evidence, and are
illustrated by the chart entitled Appendix A: [tems of Compensation for _, attached
hereto as Tab A.? Respondent proffers that _shoruld be awarded all items of
compensation set forth in the life care plar and illusirated by the chart attached at Tab A,

Petitioner agrees.

' The chart at Tab A, fHlusrates the ammual benefits provided by the fife care plan. The anmual benefii years
rn from the date of judgment vp to the first anniversary of the date of judgment, and every year thereafter up to the
anniversary of the date of judgment.

1=



B. Lost Farnings
The parties agree that based upon the evidence of rccord,- has not suffered

a past loss of eamnings and will not suffer a loss of earnings in the future. Therefore, respondent
profiers that -should not be awarded lost earnings as provided woder the V‘accinc
Act, 42 US.C. § 300aa-15(a)(3)(A). Petitioner agrees.

C. Pain and Suffering

Respondent proffers that _ should be awarded $152,439.12 in actual and

projected pain and suffering. This amount reflects that any award for projected pain and

suffering has been reduced to net present vahie. See 42 US.C. § 300aa-15(a)(4). Petitoner

agrees.

D. Pasi Unreimbursable Expenses

Petitioner represents that she has not incurred past unreimbursable expenses related to her
_vaccine-related njory..

E. Medicaid Lien

Respondent proffers that -should be swarded funds to satisfy the State of
New York lien in the amount of $9,617.91, which represents full satisfaction of any right of
subrogation, assignment, claim, lien, or cause of action the State of New York may have against
any individual as a result of any Medicaid payments the State of New York has made to or on
behalf of| -from the date of her eligibility for benefits through the date of judgment

in this case as a resull of her vaccine-related injury suffered oo or about Angust 13, 2013, under

Title XTX of the Social Security Act,

2-



. Form of the Award

The parties recommend that the compensation provided to petifioner should be made
through a combmation of honp surn psyments and foture annuity payments as described below,
and request that the Special Master’s decision and the Court’s judgment award the following:”

A. Alump sum payment of $225,554.28, representing compensation for life care
expenses expected to be incurred during the ficst year after judgment ($33,115.16) and pain and
suffering ($192,439.12), m the form of a check payable w petiu'oncr_

B. A lump sum payment of $9,617.91, representing compensation for satisfaction of the
State of New Y orlc Medicaid lien, payable jointly to petitioner and

New York State Departrnent of Health
P.O. Box 415874

Boston MA 02241-5874
Attn: I

Medicaid TD #: '
Recavery Case #:
Petitioner agrees to endorse this pavment to the State of New York.
. An amount sufficient to purchase an annuity contract,” subject to the conditions
described below, that will provide payments for the life care tems contained in the life care plan,

as illustrated by the chart at Tab A, attached hereto, paid to the fife msurance company® from

? Should petitigner die prioz to antry of judgment, the parties reserve the right to move the Court for
appropriate relief. In particular, respondent would eppose amy sward for future medical expenses, future lost
carnings, and fmire pain and suffering.

* In respondent’s discretion, respondent may purchase one or more anmuity confracts fram one or more life
insurance companies.

! The Life Insurance Company must have a minimum of $250,000,0300 capital and swplis, exclusive of
any mandatory secuarity valuation reserve. The Life [usurance {ompany wust bave one of the following ratings
fom twn of the following miting organizations:

i. AM. Best Company: A+, A+, Atg Atp, Adr, or Atg
b. Moody’s levestor Service Claims Paying Rating: Aad, Aal, Aal, or Aaa;
c. Standard and Poer's Corporation [nsurer Claims-Paying Ability Rating: AA-, A&, AA~, OT

AAAL
-



which the annuity will be purchased.” Compensation for Year Two (beginning on the first
anmiversary of the date of judgment) and all subsequent years shall be provided through
respondent’s purchage of an anmity, which ammuity shall make payments directly to pefitioner,
- only so long as she is alive at the time a particular payment 15 dune. At the
Secretary’s sole discretion, the periodic payments may be provided to petitioner in monthly,
quarterly, annual or other installrnents. The “ammual amounts™ set forth in the chart at Tab A
describe only the total yearly sum to be paid to petitioner and do not require that the payment be
made in oﬁ;: annual mstallment.

1. Growth Rate

Respondent proffers that a three percent (3%) growth rate should be applied to all non-
medical life care ftems, and a five percent {3%) growth rate should be applied to all medical life
care items. Thus, the benefits illustrated in the chart at Tab A that are to be paid through annuity
payments should grow as follows: three percent (3%) compounded annually from the date o.f
judgment for non-medical items, and five percent (5%) compounded annually from the date of
Judgment for medical items. Petitioner agrees.

2. Life-Contingent Annuiry

Petitioner will continue to receive the annuity payments from the Life Insurance

Company only so long as she, — is alive at the tirne that a particular payment is due.

Written notice shall be provided to the Secretary of Health and Human Services and the Life

Insurance Company within twenty (20) days of —’s death.

d. Fitch Credit Rating Company, Insurancs Company Claims Paying Ability Ratmg: AA-, AA,
AA+ or AAA.

_5 Petitioner authorizes the disclosure of cartain documents filed by the petitioner in this case congistent
with the Privacy Act and the routine nses described in the National Vaccine Jnjiry Compensation Program System
of Records, No, 09-15-0056,

A



EN Guardianship.-

Petitioner is a competent adnit. Evidence of gnardianship is not required in this case.

. Summary of Recommended Payments Follawing Judgment
A, Lump Sum paid to pctiti(mer-. $225,554.28
E. Medicaid Lien: - 3 96179
C. An amount sufficient to purchase the annuity contract described
above in section I C,



Dated: May 20, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER.
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUPA BEATTACHARYYA
Durector
Torts Branch, Civil Division

VINCENT J. MATANOSKI
Deputy Director
Torts Branch, Civil Divisien

Linda S. Ren=l
Senior Trial Counsel
Torts Branch, Civil Division

S/ Alexis B. Babcock

Alexis B. Babcock

Senior Trial Attomey

Tors Branch, Civil Division
T.S. Department of Justice
P.0. Box 146

Benjacain Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0146
Telephone: (202) §16-7678



Appendix A: Ttems of Compensation fnr- . Page | of 4
Lump Snm
Compenzation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compeneation | Compensation | Compansation [ Compensation
1TEMS OF COMPENSATION | G.E. Year | Year2 Year2 Years 45 Years YVears 7-10 Fear T Year 1215
. 2016 pat i 208 2S00 ey | 20222025 G 2027-2030

(BC3S Premium 3% 186592 386502 3,865.02 3,865.92 386552 3,865.92 3.865.92 3,365,592
BCBS MOP et £.850.00 £.8:0.00 583000 6,§30.00 6,850.00 £,250.00 6,850.00 6.350.00
Medivare & Degucibl %
{Medicare Part B Premium 5%
Biedicars Part B Deductibis 4
Picdieap C 3%

edicars Pant 3%
Urine Texicology Sereen 5%
[FT/OT ' %
|Psyehological Care 3%
[Iv[anual WC 1%
1 Wheeled Scooter 304 161200 1,613.00 1,613.00
Seooter Battery 4 10290 162,40 102,40 10240 10240 10240 102.4¢ 102,40
Scanter Maint 3% 193,08 32,20 39.20 3030 30_80 39.30
Cane 3% 19.719 i.98 1.98 1.9% 1.9 198 198 1.98
"Walker % 155,12 31402 .02 302 302 3.0z 31.02 310z
Grab Bars %% 71.00
iRaized Toafet Seat 3% 45,33 6.54 6.54. 5,54 6,34 [ 654 5.5
Tee Grp For Cane: %% 7.50 7.50 7.50 750 7.50 150 1,50 1.50
Lift Chair e 722.00 72200 |
Shower Bench ¥ 4137 4.14 4.14 4.14 +14 4.14 4.14 4,14
Sling & Abduction Pitlow 34 3332 16,66 16.66 1656 16.56 15,66 L6.65 1666 |
TENS Supplisg 4
TENS Unit I
Rocker Knife, Meat Citter, Carting
Board 3% 92.00
[Found Up Plate, 3coop Bowl] &
Plate ki 4400
Cyclobenzaprine "2
OTE Thurpenten ki) 3556 1595 35,96 259 5% 3508 3506 3595 |
Ciyendone 3%




Appendix A: Ttems of Compensation rnr- Page 2 of 4
Linmp Som
Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensarion
TTEMS OF COMPENSATION | G.R. Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Yrears 4-5 Vear & Tears 7-10 Tear |1 Yeours 12-13
2018 2087 2013 2019-3030 202} 20222005 26 WRT-2080
Home Health Aids 1% 18,366.00 18,366.00 19.366.00 19.366.0 19,366.00 1936600 19,366,000 19,266.00
Neuralogy % )
Fain Mg %
Frimery Cars 5%
Mieage % 3040 30.90 1040 30.40 30.40 30,40 3040 3040
Spinal Cord Stinmwlator Trial, ’
| Impiant & Revision k]
Lagt Fupe Eamings
Fsim and Sufferima 192430 12
Tast Unreimbyreabie fxpenses
Medicaid Liso 851791
Annual Totals BIITEIS 3031852 J0517.52 3033832 k) ) 203,358.32 3%,693.32 2035832

Wote: Compensation Wear | consistz of the 12 month pericd following the date of judgmest.
Compeasation Year 2 consists of the 12 month peried commencing oa the first amniversary of the d=te of pdgment.

Az zoon ae practicable after eniry of judsment, respondent shall make te followme paymest 1o petHaner for Vr ) life care
sxpenses (833,115.16) and pain and suffazing (5192,439.12): $225,554.28.
A3 300m 35 practicabis after sotry of jedement, retpondent 1halt make the following payment joiotty to
petitionar aod the Stare of Mew Yok, a5 veimaburzement of the state's Medicaid fen- $8.417.91.
Aimual amounts payable $rough a anouity for fture Compensaton Tears follow the wnmdvesary of the date of judgrosod
Annual amaunts shall inersase atthe ries indicated above i cohme & F., compounded aenualky from the date of judpgment.
lem: denoted with =n asterizk [*) overed by health msuranee sndfor Medicars.
ltems denated with an “M" payetle in twelve monthly nstaltments totaling the mnonal amount Wi cated.




Appendlz A: Tresss of Compensation fnr_

Compenzation | Comp iay | Compensation { Compeansaton | Compeasativn | Compensation
TTEMS OF COMPEMSATION {GR M Yoar 16 Yeary 17- 18 | Vears 1820 Year 21 Years 22-23 | Years 24-Life
2031 J052-2033 26342033 2036 2057-2033 2039-Life
ECHS Preminm 4 ] 386592 388592 386592 3.863.92 3,563, 52
ECBS MOP S & 85000 &, 85000 5,850.00 & 350,00 B,350.00
|Medicars & Deduetibd 584 -
Medicare Part B Premfum % M 1,401.60
Medicars Part B Deductible 4%
Medigap C % M 275460
|Medicare Pant D % M 33295
Urine Torseology Sereen 0
PTAOT k)
Poychological Cate E]
Mamual WC %
3 Wheeled Scogter 3% 1,613.00 1,613.00 322,60 322.60
Scuoter Battery % 102.40 102.40 102,40 102.40 102.40 102.40
:Seaoter Madot ki) 36.80 39,80 39.80 39.80 39.30 39.80 |,
{anc b 1.98 1.98 1,98 1.5% 1.58 108
"Wallcer 1% 3032 3142 3102 302 32 3i.02
Grab Bars %
Raiscd Toilet Seat 1% 5.54 5,54 544 £.54 .54 654
Lee Grip for Cane 4 1.50 7.50 7.50 1.50 7.50 750
Lift Chair % T220 .20 47 20
|Shower Bench 1% 4.14 414 414 414 4.14 4.14
Shing & Abduction Pillow 1% 16.66 14.66 15.5¢ 16.66 16.66 16,66
TENS Supplies %
TENS init ki)
Rocker Epife, Meat Curter, Curting
Board 3%
Round Upy Plate, Senop Bowl &
Plate %4
Cyciol rine %
OTC Iuprofen 1% 3396 3356 3596 35,36 35590 1596
Dxycodonc T

Page 3 af 4



Appendiz A; liems of Compensating fnr- Page 4 of 4
Compensatian | Compensation | Compensation | Compensadon | Compensation | Compensation
ITEMS OF COMPENSATION | G.R. Year 16 Years 17-18 | Years 19-20 Year 21 Vears 22-23 | Veare 24 Life
2031 2032-2473% 2034-200335 2036 2037-2038 2030-Life
Tlome Heaith Aide % 19,366.00 19.566,00 20,040.00 29.043.00 29.049.00 20.049.00
Neuwrology el
Pain Mpgt a2
[Primary Care by
[Mateage 3%, 30,40 3040 30.40 3040 30,40 30.40
Spinal Cord Stimvadator Toal,
lant & Revision 5%
Lost Funsre Eamings
Pain and Sufering
Past Unreimbnsab = Expenscs
Bedicaid Lien
|Am1ual Totais 31.971.32 30,35832 40.041 .32 4237612 40,411,12 H44 38

Ngte: Compensation Year | consisis of the 12 maath period Follawipg the date of judpment.

Compensation Year 2 consists of the 12 month perind ing oo the first anniversary of the date of pdpment.

As 300n a5 practicabic after comry of judgment, espondent shall make wbe following payment to petitioner for Yr | life care
expenses (£33,115.16) and pain sod suffermg (3197 430 | 7% 5225, 554,28,

As 50w a8 practicable after entry of fudgment, respondent shall matre the following payment jointly to

petitioner and the St of New York, o reimbursement of the state's Mediceid lien: 59,617.91.

Anpual gmounts payable throush an aenuity for fihire Comnasation Years follow the aaniversary af the dar of jdgmest
Annual amounts shall merease at the rates indicated above in colunn G R, compounded annually fom the date of judpment
[tems depoted with an asterisk (*) coversd by health insurance andior Medicare,

Iterng demoied with-an "W payable in rwelve monthly mstallments taling the antnal amount indicated.




